11 Sep Irrigate 1.000 32.57 9.75 42.32 7.0 296.62 G
12 Sep Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.41 0.49 0.90 5.0 4.50 G
13 Sep Cultivate 0.563 0.625 4.44 6.09 10.53 5.0 52.64 G
14 Sep Soil Fertility 3.00 3.00 1.0 3.00 G
15 Sep Apply Fert/Inject 0.450 0.500 6.12 4.87 14.98 25.97 2.0 51.95 G
16 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.86 2.44 30.21 34.51 1.0 34.51 G
17 Sep Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.86 2.44 9.70 14.00 1.0 14.00 G
19 Nov Harvest  597 Ct 1641.75 378.83 2020.58 1.0 2020.58 H
20 Nov Field Transport  597 Ct 1.800 2.000 17.01 19.50 36.50 1.0 36.50 H
21 Nov Haul, Custom  597 Ct 119.40 119.40 1.0 119.40 H
22 Nov Disk Residue  597 Ct 0.225 0.250 3.43 2.44 5.86 1.0 5.86 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 10.12 10.12

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3292.92 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 325.75 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 774.94 Yields   $4.89 $5.87 $6.52 $7.17 $8.15 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,176.48
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 447.8 -708.81 -270.91 21.02 312.95 750.85 6.47
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 537.3 -597.39 -71.91 278.41 628.73 1,154.21 6.00
Operating Overhead   (O) 25.37  Budgeted 597.0 -523.10 60.77 450.01 839.25 1,423.12 5.77

 + 10% 656.7 -448.82 193.44 621.61 1,049.77 1,692.03 5.57
Total   (T) $3,292.92

Break-even Yield   1,017.40 569.66 440.44 359.00 281.05

1
3

Table 3D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Broccoli, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Scottsdale, Electric TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Broccoli ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Scottsdale YIELD: 597.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 9/12/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUL C 1.38 17.55 13.40 30.95

[…]

11 Aug Remove Sprinklers 0.158 0.350 0.90 3.41 4.31 1.0 4.31 G
12 Aug Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.090 0.100 0.77 0.97 66.28 68.03 1.0 68.03 G
13 Aug Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.34 0.49 0.82 4.0 3.30 G
14 Aug Irrigate 0.800 7.80 5.72 13.52 8.0 108.14 G
15 Aug Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.41 0.49 0.90 3.0 2.70 G
16 Aug Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.90 2.44 4.34 4.0 17.36 G
17 Oct Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.47 2.79 14.98 21.23 2.0 42.46 G
18 Nov Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.21 0.24 0.45 1.0 0.45 H
19 Nov Harvest  1046 Ct 1046.00 1050.34 2096.34 1.0 2096.34 H
20 Nov Haul, Custom  1046 Ct 188.28 188.28 1.0 188.28 H
21 Dec Disk Residue  1046 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.28 1.63 3.91 1.0 3.91 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 12.71 12.71
Operating Interest at 10.0 20.31 20.31

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2827.83 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 201.19 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 308.56 Yields   $2.32 $2.78 $3.09 $3.40 $3.86 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,285.07
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 784.5 -407.94 -44.33 198.08 440.49 804.11 2.84
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 941.4 -387.09 49.25 340.14 631.03 1,067.37 2.73
Operating Overhead   (O) 33.02  Budgeted 1,046.0 -373.19 111.63 434.85 758.06 1,242.88 2.67

 + 10% 1,150.6 -359.28 174.02 529.56 885.09 1,418.39 2.63
Total   (T) $2,827.83

Break-even Yield   3,853.60 858.83 565.73 421.78 305.27

1
9

Table 4D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Carrots, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Carrots ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 1,046.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 9/12/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUL C 1.50 19.67 14.62 34.29

[…]

10 Sep Transplant 0.900 2.000 8.63 19.50 309.17 337.30 1.0 337.30 L
11 Sep Buck Rows 0.022 0.025 0.09 0.24 0.34 1.0 0.34 G
12 Sep Irrigate 0.800 7.80 6.67 14.47 10.0 144.70 G
13 Sep Cultivate 0.300 0.333 1.99 3.25 5.24 3.0 15.71 G
14 Sep Apply Fert/Inject 0.300 0.333 2.99 3.25 32.96 39.20 2.0 78.40 G
15 Sep Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 0.96 1.95 37.91 40.82 4.0 163.28 G
17 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.16 30.21 30.46 2.0 60.91 G
18 Nov Harvest  816 Ct 2652.00 470.12 3122.12 1.0 3122.12 H
19 Nov Haul, Custom  816 Ct 204.00 204.00 1.0 204.00 H
20 Jan Disk Residue  816 Ct 0.090 0.100 1.37 0.97 2.35 1.0 2.35 L

Pickup Use 40 Mi/Acre 1.333 10.17 10.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 14.64 14.64

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  4456.12 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $7.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 372.41 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 732.78 Yields   $5.80 $6.97 $7.74 $8.51 $9.67 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,326.12
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 612.0 -8.54 701.99 1,175.68 1,649.36 2,359.90 5.82
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 734.4 203.07 1,055.71 1,624.13 2,192.56 3,045.20 5.53
Operating Overhead   (O) 24.81 Budgeted 816.0 344.14 1,291.52 1,923.10 2,554.69 3,502.06 5.38

 + 10% 897.6 485.22 1,527.33 2,222.08 2,916.82 3,958.93 5.26
Total   (T) $4,465.12  + 25% 1,020.0 696.83 1,881.05 2,670.53 3,460.01 4,644.23 5.12

Break-even Yield   616.94 369.09 291.12 240.34 190.51

2
5

Table 5D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Cauliflower (Transplant), 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Roosevelt Irrigation TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cauliflower ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Roosevelt ID YIELD: 816.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Pimento DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

12 Oct Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.27 0.49 0.76 2.0 1.51 G
13 Oct Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.49 2.44 3.93 2.0 7.86 G
14 Nov Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.225 0.250 1.15 2.44 28.13 31.72 1.0 31.72 G
15 Feb Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 3.42 3.25 29.95 36.62 2.0 73.23 G
16 Mar Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 3.96 8.20 1.0 8.20 G
17 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.48 0.49 0.97 1.0 0.97 H
18 May Dig 11.52 11.52 1.0 11.52 H
19 May Harvest  928 Sk 2013.76 505.77 2519.53 1.0 2519.53 H
20 May Field Grade  928 Sk 928.00 372.74 1300.74 1.0 1300.74 H
21 May Haul, Custom  928 Sk 111.36 111.36 1.0 111.36 H
22 Jun Disk Residue  928 Sk 0.150 0.167 2.28 1.63 3.91 1.0 3.91 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 66.22 66.22

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  5360.10 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $20.27 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 1,011.50 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 323.00 Yields   $3.50 $4.20 $4.67 $5.14 $5.84 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,944.13
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 696.0 -1,870.11 -1,382.56 -1,057.53 -732.50 -244.95 6.19
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 835.2 -1,974.18 -1,389.12 -999.09 -609.05 -23.99 5.87
Operating Overhead   (O) 81.47  Budgeted 928.0 -2,043.56 -1,393.50 -960.12 -526.75 123.32 5.70

 + 10% 1,020.8 -2,112.94 -1,397.87 -921.16 -444.45 270.62 5.57
Total   (T) $5,360.1

Break-even Yield   -1,805.37 -28,635.4 3,214.75 1,521.94 850.31

3
1

Table 6D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Dry Onions, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Onions, Dry ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 928.0 Sk / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Sorghum Silage DATE: 9/20/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Jan Hilling 0.360 0.400 3.03 3.90 6.93 3.0 20.80 L
12 Jan Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.48 0.49 0.97 2.0 1.94 G
13 Jan Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.658 61.86 6.41 24.73 93.01 2.0 186.02 G
14 Feb Irrigate 0.658 61.86 6.41 68.28 6.0 409.67 G
15 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 25.63 30.38 1.0 30.38 G
16 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.48 0.49 0.97 1.0 0.97 H
17 Apr Cut Vines 0.750 0.833 6.63 8.12 14.75 1.0 14.75 G
18 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.24 0.49 0.73 1.0 0.73 H
19 Apr Knock Ditches 0.045 0.050 0.23 0.49 0.71 1.0 0.71 G
20 Apr Roll Beds 0.129 0.143 0.65 1.39 2.04 1.0 2.04 L
21 Apr Dig 0.900 2.000 31.55 19.50 51.05 1.0 51.05 H
22 Apr Haul  10 1.800 4.000 14.06 38.99 53.05 1.0 53.05 H
23 May Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.43 2.44 5.86 1.0 5.86 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 32.17 32.17

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1743.54 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 886.21 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 704.11 Yields   $7.48 $8.98 $9.98 $10.98 $12.47 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 105.80
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 218.3 -43.21 283.51 501.32 719.13 1,045.85 7.68
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 261.9 267.64 659.70 921.08 1,182.45 1,574.52 6.46
Operating Overhead   (O) 47.42  Budgeted 291.0 474.87 910.50 1,200.92 1,491.33 1,926.96 5.85

 + 10% 320.1 682.11 1,161.30 1,480.76 1,800.22 2,279.40 5.35
Total   (T) $1,743.54

Break-even Yield   224.32 185.35 166.12 150.50 131.90

3
7

Table 7D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Early Red Potatoes, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Queen Creek, Elect TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Potatoes, Early ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Queen Creek YIELD: 291.0 CW / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 9/12/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

15 Sep Cultivate/Side Dress 0.180 0.200 2.17 1.95 29.95 34.07 2.0 68.13 G
16 Sep Apply Fert/Ground 0.450 0.500 3.73 4.87 32.37 40.97 2.0 81.94 G
17 Sep Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.15 2.44 9.70 13.29 1.0 13.29 G
19 Sep Cultivate 0.563 0.625 3.39 6.09 9.49 2.0 18.97 G
20 Oct Apply Fert/Ground 0.450 0.500 2.04 4.87 27.90 34.82 2.0 69.64 G
21 Nov Apply Insect./Ground 0.225 0.250 1.15 2.44 13.76 17.34 1.0 17.34 G
22 Dec Harvest/Field Pack 746 Ct 2424.50 749.10 3173.60 1.0 3173.60 H
23 Dec Haul, Custom 746 Ct 261.10 261.10 1.0 261.10 H
24 Dec Disk Residue 746 Ct 0.225 0.250 3.43 2.44 5.86 1.0 5.86 L

Pickup Use 50 Mi/Acre 1.667 12.71 12.71
Operating Interest at 10.0 18.67 18.67

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over): 4481.13 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 307.59 Prices ->  - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 707.47 Yields $2.73 $3.28 $3.64 $4.00 $4.55 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,434.70
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 559.5 -2,226.36 -1,920.87 -1,717.21 -1,513.55 -1,208.07 6.71
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 671.4 -2,436.07 -2,069.49 -1,825.10 -1,580.71 -1,214.12 6.36
Operating Overhead   (O) 31.38  Budgeted 746.0 -2,575.88 -2,168.57 -1,897.02 -1,625.48 -1,218.16 6.18

 + 10% 820.6 -2,715.70 -2,267.65 -1,968.95 -1,670.25 -1,222.20 6.04
Total   (T) $4,481.13

Break-even Yield -628.43 -886.77 -1,221.56 -1,962.46 -21,750.1

4
3

Table 8D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Cabbage, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cabbage ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 746.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Watermelons DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUL C 0.13 1.43 1.22 2.65

[…]

11 Jul Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 1.49 1.95 24.30 27.74 1.0 27.74 G
12 Jul Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.34 0.49 0.82 4.0 3.30 G
13 Jul Irrigate 0.667 24.28 6.50 30.78 7.0 215.48 G
14 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.90 2.44 4.34 4.0 17.36 G
15 Jul Plant Fertility 6.00 6.00 1.0 6.00 G
16 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.667 24.28 6.50 29.95 60.73 3.0 182.20 G
17 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
18 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 9.50 54.88 64.38 2.0 128.76 G
19 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 3.47 2.79 39.85 46.10 1.0 46.10 G
21 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
22 Sep Harvest, Load & Haul  260 403.00 192.37 595.37 1.0 595.37 H
23 Sep Disk Residue  260 Ct 0.180 0.200 3.87 1.95 5.81 1.0 5.81 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 7.76 7.76

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1577.40 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 68.74 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 897.90 Yields   $9.83 $11.79 $13.10 $14.41 $16.38 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 595.37
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 195.0 485.58 868.75 1,124.20 1,379.65 1,762.83 7.33
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 234.0 779.45 1,239.26 1,545.80 1,852.34 2,312.15 6.49
Operating Overhead   (O) 15.39  Budgeted 260.0 975.36 1,486.26 1,826.86 2,167.46 2,678.36 6.07

 + 10% 286.0 1,171.27 1,733.26 2,107.92 2,482.58 3,044.57 5.73
Total   (T) $1,577.40

Break-even Yield 130.56 103.55 91.00 81.17 69.84

4
9

Table 9D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Cantaloupe, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Aguila, Nat Gas TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Aguila YIELD: 260.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 9/7/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUN C 1.66 24.01 16.17 43.87 7.24 91.29

[…]

11 Jul Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.19 0.49 0.68 5.0 3.41 G
12 Jul Irrigate 0.667 6.50 6.50 7.0 45.52 G
13 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.49 2.44 3.93 6.0 23.58 G
14 Jul Plant Fertility 6.00 6.00 1.0 6.00 G
15 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.667 6.50 29.95 36.45 1.0 36.45 G
16 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 54.88 59.12 2.0 118.24 G
18 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
19 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.93 2.79 39.85 45.57 1.0 45.57 G
20 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
21 Sep Harvest, Load & Haul  638 988.90 910.39 1899.29 1.0 1899.29 H
22 Sep Disk Residue  638 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.94 1.95 3.88 1.0 3.88 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 5.70 5.70

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over): 2565.41 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $7.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 80.70 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 572.09 Yields   $4.38 $5.26 $5.84 $6.42 $7.30 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,899.29
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 478.5 2.47 421.64 701.08 980.52 1,399.69 4.37
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 574.2 136.74 639.74 975.07 1,310.41 1,813.41 4.14
Operating Overhead   (O) 13.33  Budgeted 638.0 226.26 785.14 1,157.74 1,530.33 2,089.22 4.03

 + 10% 701.8 315.77 930.55 1,340.40 1,750.25 2,365.03 3.93
Total   (T) $2,565.41

Break-even Yield   476.74 293.49 233.63 194.05 154.73

5
5

Table 10D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Honeydews, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Roosevelt Irrigation TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Honeydew Melons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Roosevelt ID YIELD: 638.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

17 Sep Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.34 0.49 0.83 3.0 2.49 G
18 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.150 0.167 1.01 1.63 30.21 32.85 1.0 32.85 G
19 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Sep Cultivate/Side Dress 0.300 0.333 4.33 3.25 14.98 22.55 2.0 45.10 G
21 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.17 17.13 17.38 2.0 34.76 G
22 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.17 19.40 19.65 3.0 58.96 G
23 Oct Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.943 9.19 19.98 29.17 1.0 29.17 G
24 Nov Prepare Ends 0.030 0.033 0.49 0.32 0.81 1.0 0.81 H
25 Nov Harvest, Load & Haul  212 508.80 197.19 705.99 1.0 705.99 H
26 Dec Disk Residue  212 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.44 1.63 4.07 1.0 4.07 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 9.54 9.54

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1469.14 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 160.71 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 576.84 Yields   $5.72 $6.86 $7.62 $8.38 $9.52 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 706.80
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 159.0 -363.98 -182.24 -61.08 60.07 241.81 8.00
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 190.8 -288.26 -70.18 75.21 220.60 438.69 7.23
Operating Overhead   (O) 24.79  Budgeted 212.0 -237.79 4.53 166.07 327.62 569.93 6.84

 + 10% 233.2 -187.31 79.24 256.94 434.64 701.18 6.52
Total   (T) $1,469.14

Break-even Yield   311.87 210.71 173.25 147.10 119.94

6
1

Table 11D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Iceberg Lettuce, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 212.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Potatoes, Early DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

17 Sep Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.34 0.49 0.83 3.0 2.49 G
18 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.150 0.167 1.01 1.63 30.21 32.85 1.0 32.85 G
19 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
20 Sep Cultivate/Side Dress 0.300 0.333 4.33 3.25 14.98 22.55 2.0 45.10 G
21 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.17 17.13 17.38 2.0 34.76 G
22 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.015 0.017 0.09 0.17 19.40 19.65 3.0 58.96 G
23 Oct Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.943 9.19 19.98 29.17 1.0 29.17 G
24 Nov Prepare Ends 0.030 0.033 0.49 0.32 0.81 1.0 0.81 H
25 Nov Harvest, Load & Haul  410 984.00 381.37 1365.37 1.0 1365.37 H
26 Dec Disk Residue  410 Ct 0.150 0.167 2.44 1.63 4.07 1.0 4.07 L

Pickup Use 40 Mi/Acre 1.333 10.17 10.17
Operating Interest at 10.0 11.97 11.97

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2328.81 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 363.65 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 576.84 Yields   $5.48 $6.57 $7.30 $8.03 $9.13 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,366.18
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 307.5 -281.49 55.22 279.70 504.17 840.88 6.39
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 369.0 -149.70 254.35 523.72 793.09 1,197.15 5.88
Operating Overhead   (O) 22.14  Budgeted 410.0 -61.85 387.10 686.40 985.70 1,434.65 5.63

 + 10% 451.0 26.01 519.86 849.09 1,178.32 1,672.16 5.42
Total   (T) $2,328.81

Break-even Yield   438.86 290.44 237.01 200.18 162.34

6
7

Table 12D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Leaf Lettuce, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Lettuce, Leaf ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 410.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Mixed Greens DATE: 9/7/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Sep Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.19 0.49 0.68 1.0 0.68 G
11 Sep Irrigate 1.000 9.75 2.50 12.25 6.0 73.49 G
12 Sep Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.24 0.49 0.73 4.0 2.91 G
13 Sep Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 0.92 1.95 13.66 16.53 2.0 33.06 G
14 Oct Cultivate 0.600 0.667 2.83 6.50 9.33 2.0 18.65 G
15 Oct Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Oct Apply Fert/Ground 0.450 0.500 3.73 4.87 63.42 72.02 1.0 72.02 G
17 Nov Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 1.205 11.75 8.49 20.24 1.0 20.24 G
18 Dec Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.24 0.49 0.73 1.0 0.73 H
19 Dec Harvest, Load & Haul  7000.00 1997.73 8997.73 1.0 8997.73 H
20 Jan Disk Residue 0.450 0.500 3.01 4.87 7.88 1.0 7.88 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 19.76 19.76

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  9999.13 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 596.37 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 376.91 Yields   $6.94 $8.32 $9.25 $10.18 $11.56 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 8,998.46
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 1,050.0 -445.38 1,011.49 1,982.74 2,953.99 4,410.87 7.36
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 1,260.0 -338.28 1,409.97 2,575.47 3,740.97 5,489.22 7.21
Operating Overhead   (O) 27.38 Budgeted 1,400.0 -266.87 1,675.63 2,970.63 4,265.63 6,208.13 7.13

 + 10% 1,540.0 -195.47 1,941.28 3,365.78 4,790.28 6,927.03 7.06
Total   (T) $9,999.13  + 25% 1,750.0 -88.36 2,339.76 3,958.51 5,577.26 8,005.39 6.99

Break-even Yield   1,923.25 516.94 347.53 261.75 191.02

7
3

Table 13D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Green Onions, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Onions, Green ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 1,400.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Honeydew Melons DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

7 Feb List 0.225 0.250 2.02 2.44 4.46 1.0 4.46 L
8 Mar Plant 0.360 0.800 4.99 7.80 53.75 66.54 1.0 66.54 L
9 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.24 0.34 1.0 0.34 G
10 Mar Irrigate 0.667 6.50 2.50 9.00 8.0 72.02 G
11 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.49 2.44 3.93 7.0 27.51 G
12 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.93 2.79 63.65 69.37 2.0 138.73 G
13 Apr Hand Weeding 150.00 150.00 2.0 300.00 G
14 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 15.55 20.30 1.0 20.30 G
15 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.75 0.18 4.93 1.0 4.93 G
16 May Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
17 May Harvest  360 Ct 1116.00 266.36 1382.36 1.0 1382.36 H
18 May Disk Residue  360 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.94 1.95 3.88 1.0 3.88 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 15.45 15.45

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2153.86 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 110.87 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 637.55 Yields   $9.83 $11.79 $13.10 $14.41 $16.38 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,382.36
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 270.0 859.93 1,390.48 1,744.18 2,097.88 2,628.43 6.64
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 324.0 1,183.13 1,819.79 2,244.23 2,668.67 3,305.33 6.17
Operating Overhead   (O) 23.08 Budgeted 360.0 1,398.59 2,105.99 2,577.59 3,049.19 3,756.59 5.94

 + 10% 396.0 1,614.06 2,392.20 2,910.96 3,429.72 4,207.86 5.75
Total   (T) $2,153.8  + 25% 450.0 1,937.25 2,821.50 3,411.00 4,000.50 4,884.75 5.52

Break-even Yield   126.32 95.10 81.65 71.53 60.31

7
9

Table 14D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Late Spring Cantaloupe, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 360.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Safflower DATE: 9/19/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Sep Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.19 0.49 0.68 3.0 2.05 G
11 Sep Irrigate 1.000 9.75 1.67 11.42 6.0 68.49 G
12 Sep Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.27 0.49 0.76 3.0 2.27 G
13 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.46 0.97 9.70 11.13 1.0 11.13 G
14 Oct Cultivate 0.600 0.667 2.83 6.50 9.33 2.0 18.65 G
15 Oct Apply Fert/Ground 0.450 0.500 3.73 4.87 29.95 38.55 1.0 38.55 G
16 Oct Apply Insect./Ground 0.090 0.100 0.46 0.97 14.33 15.77 1.0 15.77 G
17 Oct Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
18 Nov Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.24 0.49 0.73 1.0 0.73 H
19 Nov Harvest, Load & Haul  494 1605.50 704.91 2310.41 1.0 2310.41 H
20 Dec Disk Residue  494 Ct 0.450 0.500 7.93 4.87 12.81 1.0 12.81 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 9.84 9.84

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3034.00 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 285.30 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 420.09 Yields   $10.64 $12.76 $14.18 $15.60 $17.73 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,311.14
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 370.5 1,493.89 2,281.95 2,807.32 3,332.69 4,120.74 6.60
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 444.6 1,935.28 2,880.94 3,511.38 4,141.83 5,087.49 6.28
Operating Overhead   (O) 17.47 Budgeted 494.0 2,229.53 3,280.27 3,980.76 4,681.25 5,731.99 6.12

 + 10% 543.4 2,523.79 3,679.60 4,450.14 5,220.68 6,376.49 5.99
Total   (T) $3,034.00  + 25% 617.5 2,965.17 4,278.59 5,154.21 6,029.82 7,343.24 5.83

Break-even Yield   119.70 88.21 75.04 65.30 54.65

8
5

Table 15D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spinach, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Spinach ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 494.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Watermelons DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

AUG C 2.68 40.34 26.16 52.32 3.00 121.83

[…]

10 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.24 0.34 1.0 0.34 G
11 Mar Irrigate 0.667 6.50 2.78 9.28 9.0 83.52 G
12 Mar Remove Mulch 0.150 0.333 1.24 3.25 4.49 1.0 4.49 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.49 2.44 3.93 7.0 27.51 G
14 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.93 2.79 63.65 69.37 2.0 138.73 G
15 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 15.87 20.62 2.0 41.24 G
16 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.24 0.18 4.42 1.0 4.42 G
17 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
19 May Harvest, Load & Haul  720 1116.00 266.36 1382.36 1.0 1382.36 H
20 May Disk Residue  720 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.94 1.95 3.88 1.0 3.88 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 27.84 27.84

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2444.34 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 112.39 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 914.12 Yields   $9.83 $11.79 $13.10 $14.41 $16.38 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,382.36
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 270.0 422.34 952.89 1,306.59 1,660.29 2,190.84 8.26
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 324.0 745.54 1,382.20 1,806.64 2,231.08 2,867.74 7.52
Operating Overhead   (O) 35.47 Budgeted 360.0 961.00 1,668.40 2,140.00 2,611.60 3,319.00 7.16

 + 10% 396.0 1,176.46 1,954.60 2,473.36 2,992.12 3,770.26 6.85
Total   (T) $2,444.34  + 25% 450.0 1,499.66 2,383.91 2,973.41 3,562.91 4,447.16 6.49

Break-even Yield   199.43 150.14 128.90 112.93 95.22

9
1

Table 16D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Cantaloupe, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 360.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Safflower DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.24 0.34 1.0 0.34 G
11 Mar Irrigate 0.667 6.50 2.78 9.28 9.0 83.52 G
12 Mar Remove Mulch 0.150 0.333 1.24 3.25 4.49 1.0 4.49 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.49 2.44 3.93 7.0 27.51 G
14 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.93 2.79 63.65 69.37 2.0 138.73 G
15 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 15.87 20.62 2.0 41.24 G
16 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.24 0.18 4.42 1.0 4.42 G
17 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
18 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
19 May Harvest, Load & Haul  2061.50 266.36 2327.86 1.0 2327.86 H
20 May Disk Residue  1330 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.94 1.95 3.88 1.0 3.88 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 32.25 32.25

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3417.10 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $10.14 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 135.25 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 914.11 Yields   $3.73 $4.47 $4.97 $5.47 $6.21 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 2,327.86
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 498.8 -1,103.30 -731.48 -483.60 -235.72 136.10 5.94
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 598.5 -1,080.66 -634.48 -337.02 -39.57 406.61 5.53
Operating Overhead   (O) 39.87 Budgeted 665.0 -1,065.57 -569.81 -239.30 91.20 586.96 5.33

 + 10% 731.5 -1,050.47 -505.14 -141.58 221.97 767.30 5.16
Total   (T) $3,417.10  + 25% 831.3 -1,027.83 -408.14 4.99 418.12 1,037.82 4.96

Break-even Yield   5,360.10 1,250.95 827.85 618.62 448.57

9
7

Table 17D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Honeydew, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Honeydew Melons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 665.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Safflower DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

5 Feb Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.48 0.49 0.97 5.0 4.86 G
6 Feb Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.19 0.49 0.68 6.0 4.09 G
7 Feb Preirrigate 1.587 15.47 15.47 1.0 15.47 G
8 Mar Plant 0.360 0.400 4.75 3.90 107.81 116.47 1.0 116.47 L
9 Mar Cultivate 0.180 0.200 1.56 1.95 3.51 3.0 10.52 G
10 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 2.48 3.25 31.53 37.26 1.0 37.26 G
11 Mar Irrigate 0.800 7.80 1.43 9.23 7.0 64.59 G
12 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 6.47 11.22 6.0 67.32 G
13 May Pick and Haul 9.000 20.00 63.49 292.45 378.83 734.77 1.0 734.77 H
14 May Unload Produce 1.000 9.75 9.75 1.0 9.75 H
15 Jun Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.30 2.44 5.73 1.0 5.73 L

Pickup Use 20 Mi/Acre 0.667 5.08 5.08
Operating Interest at 10.0 4.11 4.11

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1132.06 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $20.27 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 137.68 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 240.66 Yields   $4.03 $4.84 $5.38 $5.92 $6.73 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 744.52
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 252.8 8.64 212.61 348.59 484.57 688.54 4.00
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 303.3 115.56 360.32 523.49 686.67 931.43 3.65
Operating Overhead   (O) 9.19 Budgeted 337.0 186.83 458.79 640.10 821.40 1,093.36 3.48

 + 10% 370.7 258.11 557.26 756.70 956.14 1,255.29 3.34
Total   (T) $1,132.05  + 25% 421.3 365.02 704.97 931.60 1,158.23 1,498.18 3.17

Break-even Yield   248.66 179.99 152.00 131.55 109.45

1
0

3

Table 18D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Sweet Corn, 2001
COUNTY:Maricopa FARM: Maricopa Veg WATER SOURCE: Salt River Project TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Corn, Sweet ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Salt River Project YIELD: 337.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Sorghum Silage DATE: 9/11/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

12 Mar Remove Mulch 0.150 0.333 1.24 3.25 4.49 1.0 4.49 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.257 0.286 1.71 2.79 4.49 4.0 17.98 G
14 Mar Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
15 Apr Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 2.48 3.25 31.53 37.26 1.0 37.26 G
16 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
17 Apr Turn Vines 0.100 5.000 2.05 38.34 40.39 2.0 80.78 G
18 Apr Apply Fungicide/Air 4.24 21.40 25.64 1.0 25.64 G
19 Apr Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.400 3.90 8.99 12.89 3.0 38.68 G
20 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 9.75 16.09 20.84 2.0 41.68 G
21 Jun Harvest, Load & Haul 3.600 8.000 30.59 67.28 97.87 3.0 293.60 H
22 Jul Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.43 2.44 5.86 1.0 5.86 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 35.64 35.64

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1627.53 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column